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• Jennifer Provost



• Unit profile 

• Minimum staffing levels

• Analysis of time spent by nurses on nursing and non-nursing 
activities

• Analysis and recommendation of acuity process and/or tool 

• Analysis and determination for Circulating RN(s) to enable 
Circulating RN(s) to facilitate meal/break coverage and assist in 
transfers/discharges in all critical, procedural and acute care units 

• Staffing effectiveness data (see Article 20), including unit specific 
quality data and NDNQI RN satisfaction and Practice Environment 
results 

• Unit-specific quality data, including unit-based improvement 
initiatives 

• Staffing plan (grid) 

• Staffing data, including the unit budget

• Financial impact of the proposal 

• Metrics to be used to measure the effectiveness of the USC Project

Components of USC Project Plan Per Article 20B
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• The USC Project plan must be completed and submitted to the 
Chief Nursing Officer of the Hospital and President the VFNHP 
within three (3) months of completion of project (Inpatient: 
11/20/2020; Ambulatory: 1/15/2020). The manager will make 
reasonable time available for the committee to work on the written 
plan. Staffing plans developed under this Article 20B shall require 
approval by both the Chief Nursing Officer of the Hospital and 
President of the VFNHP. A decision on the memorandum of 
agreement shall be made within three (3) months of the submission 
of the final report (2/22/21). A failure to reject the plan or provide 
specific reasons for the rejection by either party within three (3) 
months of submission shall be considered acceptance. Where a 
final USC Project plan is rejected in good faith by either party, the 
USC committee shall reconvene and submit a new final report 
within three (3) months. Either party may initiate mediation following 
the rejection of a report.

Timeline
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• Transfusions, injections, infusions, hydrations, 

PICC/PORT/Access care, Stim testing with timed lab 

draws and therapeutic phlebotomy

• No chemotherapy for oncology patients

• Oncology patients may receive non-chemotherapy 

drugs/infusions/transfusions/hydration, immunotherapy, 

chemo pump offs, and port de-accessing

• Patients 18 and older

– Patients 14-17 will be considered on a case-by-case bases 

via discussion with charge nurse

Unit Profile
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• 9/11/20- Kick off meeting

• 9/22/20

• 10/9/20

• 10/20/20

• 12/4/20

• 12/15/20

• 1/5/21

• 1/12/21

• 3/2/21

• 3/5/21

• 5/11/21

Meeting Dates
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• What are your core RN staffing levels?
– M-F: 7-8 RNs per day includes charge RN and RN IV time (15 chairs open, 3-6 flex chairs)

– M-F 79 hours of direct nursing hours (including charge RN and RN IV time)

– Weekend/Holiday: 2 RNs (4 chairs)

• Minimum number of RNs needed:
– 3:1 RN to Patient Ratio Plus one Charge RN (3:1 staffing pattern aligns with both Applied 

Management Systems (AMS) and Labor Management Institute (LMI) benchmark data

– In the complex clinical setting of oncology (infusion) "nurse leaders should utilize 
benchmarking data to ensure staffing levels are appropriate" (Rodriguez et al., 2020).

– Staffing Example- If 6 RNS are scheduled on unit at 9:00 am, then the maximum number of 
patients that can be started at 9:00 am is 6 (Rodriguez et al., 2020). The number of 
discharges would also need to be considered.

• Address tactics to flex staffing up and down (i.e., sister sites, floating, per 
diems, resources

– Sister site with floats:

• Heme/Onc/Miller 5/ IV team/Baird 7

– Per diems: 6 RNs

– Float RNs from Heme/Onc (2) with potential for more

Minimum Staffing Levels
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• What is the approximate time per week spent on non-nursing functions?
– Average 10-15mins per patient per day including: (avg 35 patients/day) 6-8.75 hours/day

– Tallied up list of non-nursing activities throughout day

• What non-nursing functions are consistently assigned to RNs?
– Computer entries for: Check-in/out (before and after PSS arrival and departure) weekends performing more of these 

duties, Transport for patient pick up, Lab p/u, Blood product p/u, Printing chart slips

– Providing food and drinks

– Day scheduling changes

– Housekeeping: Room turnover (bed/chair, dinamap, waste baskets, bathroom, & tables cleaning and making them 
up, full med waste bin disposal removal/replace

– Stocking rooms and blanket warmer

– Supply room maintenance and special orders

– Charge RN answering phone and non- clinical triage of where calls go (possible need for unit secretary)

– Calling patients to confirm appointments in order for medications to be released and prepared prior to arrival

• Is there a recommendation on who could do the work?
– Unit Secretary/PSS

– MA

– Environmental Services

• What activities do not require RNs or prevent RNs from doing core RN work (i.e., RNs can perform 
rooming function, but does it keep RNs from staffing triage calls)

– All the above

• Discuss what is needed to have RNs working to top of license
– Removal of the non-nursing functions from nursing staff on this unit or additional staff members to take on the above 

non-nursing functions

– Reallocating time spent on non-nursing activities (6-8.75 hours/day) to non-clinical staff will allow the patient facing 
nurses to spend more time delivering direct patient care

Time Spent on Nursing vs Non-Nursing Duties
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Factors influencing acuity:

• >40 patients on the unit, High turnover

• Blood transfusion, Stim tests, New starts with education, More reactive medications 
(Rituxan, IVIG, etc.), Lemtrada, Full care patients, training new staff, sensory loss, difficult 
IV placements, therapeutic phlebotomy, psycho-social complex patients needing 
additional time/TLC

• Work Triggers: Medication Reaction/ New onset fevers (COVID)/Blood 
transfusion reaction/MET calls for acute medication reactions and non-medication related 
(falls)/Direct Admits to the hospital/Late arriving patients/prolonged infusions, Difficult IV 
placements, no orders or clarification orders

• Requiring more nursing support: new populations (i.e. Esketamine), clinical research 
medications, nursing education for new medications, ongoing education on practice and 
policy changes within the organization, non-nursing role requirements (RN III/RN IV time-
meetings, committees), unforeseen illness of staff members (COVID), unforeseen illness of 
patient (sicker, unable to get medication, care coordination for other things going on with 
patient, need to see PCP, or other specialist, get more labs, have more treatments, etc.)

Acuity is reviewed and determined by Charge RN and patient to nurse ratio is adjusted 
accordingly

• Charge Role: Checking orders in advance of patient’s scheduled appointment, (often taking 
more than one attempt by multiple charge nurses), following up on missing orders or 
clarifying existing orders, calling provider offices and/or their clinical nurse re 
orders/labs/patient plan of care/add-on patients, triaging calls, managing assignments, 
provider follow-ups, collaborating with schedulers (urgent add-ons) assisting on unit with IV 
starts/patient assessment/triage/room turnover, acting as a unit resource

Recommendation for Acuity Process
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• Considerations for the future as infusion center grows: 
Assessing the need for Future RN FTE (i.e. Nurse circulator, additional evening 
RNs, additional weekend RN)

• Co charge/triage nurse for daily orders chart review/follow up 
(for at least partial day during clinical hours)or as unit 
resource/float to assist when needed
– We will create on-call shifts for weekend and holiday coverage (call-

outs and increased censes needs) in accordance with our flexible 
staffing pattern in response to increase patient volume.

– According to Rodriguez et al. (2020), flexible staffing patterns allow 
for staffing to increase or decrease based on patient volume, ratio of 
licensed and unlicensed staff, procedures, and patient conditions. 
The tool that will be utilized will be the LMI

– Develop an acuity-based tool with the goal of providing consistent 
staffing, improved efficiency, reduced overtime, and improved patient 
and staff satisfaction (Vortherms et al., 2015).

Analysis for Future RN FTE
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• FY21 Budgeted RN FTEs

– 10.6 RN FTE's

Staffing Data including Unit Budget
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AMS Benchmark Staffing Grid
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Labor Management Index (LMI) Benchmark
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According to Rodriguez et al. (2020), flexible staffing patterns allow for staffing to increase or decrease based on 

patient volume, ratio of licensed and unlicensed staff, procedures, and patient conditions. Shep 4 has been utilizing LMI as a 

tool to guide staffing adjustments.

Data points for LMI

• RN Staff as Percent of Direct Care Staff

• Direct RN, Total Direct, Indirect and Total Worked Hours per Unit of Service (H/UOS)

- Hours (H) = Total Direct Care Hours (Charge RN, Direct Care RNs & MA)

- UOS (UOS) =Total Number of Patient Visits (Infusions/injections/procedures/transfusions)

per day(Labor Management Institute, 2020)

Below demonstrates how LMI can be utilized to respond to, and project, direct care staffing needs based on total number of 

patient visits (UOS). Shep 4 has been working within a LMI Hours/Infusion benchmark of 3.0-2.5.



• Year to date actual at job code level
– How is this different from budget and if different, why?

• Centralization of infusions (Rheum and Neuro)

• Addition of Urgent Care and Heme/Onc infusions due to COVID

• Staff hired based on average daily volume (exceeded 5 year growth plan)

– How is this different from AMS benchmark staffing grid and if 
different, why?

• Aligned with AMS and LMI benchmarks

• How do you staff M-F (weekends if applicable)?
– See staffing schedule on next slide

• What is your current staffing pattern?
– See staffing schedule on next slide

• How will scheduled and unscheduled CTO and unproductive 
time will be covered?
– Currently able to accommodate with current staffing pattern

Current Staffing Pattern/Schedule

14



• How will you know staffing levels are effective?
– Optimize throughput and efficiency (i.e., reduction in room downtime)

– RNs working to top of license

– MA- staff to patient ratio will be 6:1 vs current of 8:1 to 9:1
• Full coverage during unit operational hours

• 2 MA during peak hours 7-1530

• 1 MA 11-1930

– All MA duties completed by MA or Unit Secretary (Previously completed by RN or Charge 
RN)

• Patient check-in/out (before and after PSS arrival and departure) weekends performing more of 
these duties, Transport for pt. p/u, Lab p/u, Blood product p/u, Printing chart slips for add-on 
patients, Med/Allergy reconciliation, Rooming patients with completed VS, Stocking patient 
bays, Provide patient nutritional needs including those required by total care patients, 
Maintaining clean supplies and updating PAR levels, Maintaining equipment logs and requesting 
needed replacement parts (TSP)

– Unit Secretary:
• Triage incoming phone calls, secretary will do initial screening and direct caller to appropriate staff, Entering 

in service task requests- labs/transportation/blood pick-up, Chart slips, HEMS, Unit supply orders (Hot orders, 
WB Mason, Premiere Connect), Confirming patient's arrival and check-in for med release, Paging providers 
for nursing

– EVS (RN and MA no longer performing EVS related tasks)
• Ability to maintain standards for clean patient spaces, 14 patient bathrooms, 1 staff bathroom 

, Waiting room, Kitchen, Maintaining hallway cleanliness, Room turnover (Average 30-35 
patients per day)

– Bed/chair (clean and re-dress), Dinamap, Waste baskets, Bathroom, Tables cleaning, Full med waste 
bin disposal removal/replace, Restock blanket warmer and room linen

Metrics to Measure the Effectiveness of the 
USC Project Plan
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• Suggestions to consider monitoring:
– Press Ganey metric specific to nursing

• Start sending surveys out 1st quarter of calendar year

– Create own survey to send to patients
• Scheduling, cleanliness of space, friendliness of staff, etc.

– Ambulatory Sensitive Indicators- Collaborative Alliance for Nursing Outcomes (AAACN, 2016)

– NDNQI metric
• Maintain scores over the next 2 years

• RN Satisfaction

• Autonomy

– Utilization of premium pay/OT

– Utilization of per diems

– Utilization of resource pool

– Growth in revenue on weekends

• This assessment will be ongoing beyond initial recommendation

• Develop an acuity-based tool with the goal of providing consistent staffing, improved efficiency, 
reduced overtime, and improved patient and staff satisfaction (Vortherms et al., 2015).

Metrics to Measure the Effectiveness of the 
USC Project Plan (cont.)
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Current Staffing Pattern/Schedule



• Please add proposed RN staffing and staffing pattern
– Unit Secretary- located at charge nurse desk- 1.0 FTE

– Medical Assistant- 1.0 FTE

– EVS- Allocation of EVS support, following the CVU/Peri-op model, during operating 
hours of Shep 4, and not limited to end of day terminal cleaning

– Anticipated future asks:
• On call system for weekends and holidays

• RN's- 1.25 FTE (RN FTE request based on future growth)
– 21 chairs Monday through Friday and 6 chairs Sat/Sun

• Address differences from current staffing pattern/schedule and AMS 
benchmark (if applicable)

– Our current staffing pattern is in alignment with both AMS and LMI benchmark 
data.

– Additional MA and secretarial support, along with appropriate EVS coverage will 
allow for Shep 4 RNs to function at the top of their license and ensure that "the 
assignment of the right people to the right task, to the right time and to the right 
place" occurs (Bowie et al., 2019, p. 1-2).

– Based on predicted volumes and increased acuity of patients (expansion of scope 
of service due to study patients, Esketamine, and others) we will need an 
additional 1.25 RN FTE’s to support the number of chairs that will be open on a 
regular basis. This increase in FTE will keep us aligned with the LMI benchmark as 
our volumes and acuity of patients increase over time.

Proposed Staffing Pattern/Schedule
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Financial Impact of the Proposal
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Current needs:

1. Staffing out of our budget

• EVS (urgent)

2. Staffing in our budget

• MA

• Secretary (PSS)
Future needs:

3. 1.25 RN FTE's as new programs start

• Based on expansion of scope of 

service, which will increase the # 

of chairs



Highlighted Changes
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• The addition of non-licensed support staff (1 FTE MA/1 FTE Secretary/EVS) will allow nursing staff to 

function not only at the top of their license, but also to optimize unit efficiency while improving staff and 

patient satisfaction.

• The USC will continue to meet monthly to assess effectiveness of proposed changes as well as to 

continue to assess for nursing sensitive indicators and utilize a flexible staffing model

• The continued utilization of a flexible staffing pattern, development of an acuity tool, and assessment 

of our alignment with ambulatory nursing sensitive indicators, we will be able to determine that 

our operational structure and nursing process outcomes are trending towards improvement and full 

optimization (Start et al., 2018)

Priority order

Current needs:

1. Staffing out our budget:

• EVS (urgent)

2. Staffing in our budget:

• MA

• Secretary (PSS)

Future needs (based on expansion of scope of service, which will increase the # of chairs)

3. 1.25 RN's as new programs start
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• Check in/progress update - schedule call with P. Gagne 

and D. Snell by January 15, 2021

• Final plans submission deadline: 

– INPATIENT UNITS:  November 20, 2020

– AMBULATORY CLINICS: January 15, 2021

• Submit to: CNO and President VFNHP

– Scan as 1 document and email to Peg.Gagne@uvmhealth.org

and debs@vfnhp.org

Timeline and Deliverables
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• Staff Effectiveness/ Quality Data-
– Adequate staff to get the job done- USC FTE request (1 MA FTE/ 1 PSS FTE/ EVS 

support)

– NDNQI data from 2019 to 2020 survey results identified a decrease in having adequate 

support staff to get the job done. This decrease in RN satisfaction indicates our 

current need for additional MA, secretary (PSS) and EVS support. The additional 

support staff FTE is an immediate request as we anticipate that the 2021 NDNQI 

results will again decrease without the additional FTE. Please refer to slide 8, 15 

and 18.

Response to Peg/Deb
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• Current Blood Product Administration policy requires the RN to stay at the bedside with the 
patient for the first 20 minutes to monitor for acute reactions. This accounts for 430 hours of 
nursing time spent at the patient’s bedside away from other nursing tasks for the year 2020, 
increasing the need for additional MA support for the floor. A predictive staffing model (LMI) 
speaks to the need to have “the assignment of right people to the right task, to the right time 
and the right place”, according to Drake (as cited in Bowie et al., 2019, p144-145). 
Literature review of acuity based staffing models in the ambulatory setting, consistently 
rates blood product administration as a high level of acuity, 4-out-of-5 on a 1-5 acuity scale. 
The maximum number of points per patient is 5 (Vortherms et al., 2015). Increased 
transfusion patients will contribute to the need to adjust daily staffing patterns.

• As of January 21, 2021 Shep 4 completed phase 1 of infusion scheduling optimization. This 
involved taking on the responsibility of directly scheduling all patient services on Shep 4. An 
additional PSS staff member was hired in the fall of 2020 anticipating the increased patient 
call volume. What was not anticipated was that our PSS staff member who runs the check-
in desk would have few opportunities to assist with scheduling. As nurse manager, Bethany 
Palmer, has been assisting with daily patient scheduling. Scheduling infusion patients is a 
“complex process driven by a need to focus on safety while accommodating a high degree 
of variability” (Huang et al., 2018, p. e82). In order to maintain a high-level of patient, 
provider, and Shep 4 staff satisfaction we are requesting an additional PSS/secretary FTE 
prior to FY22.

Response to Peg/Deb (continued)
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B. NDNQI data from 2019 to 2020 results identified that adequate RN staff to get the job done increased in all three metrics.

Based on predicted volumes and increased acuity of patients (expansion of scope of service due to study patients, Esketamine,

and others) we will need an additional RN FTE’s to support the number of chairs that will be open on a regular basis. We currently 

have three transfusion next/day of add-on chairs that are routinely prebooked with non-transfusion patients. We anticipate 

needing to open the remaining two unstaffed chairs as same-day add-ons, in order to continue safely accommodating transfusion 

patients and to support HEME-ONC service expansion on Shep 4. Rapid Rituximab, Zometa, Pamidronate, Prolastin, Neupogen, 

Solaris, Darbopeitin and weekend chemo pump-offs have been added to Shep 4 during the fall of 2020. The future increase in 

nursing FTEs will keep us alligned with the LMI benchmark as our volumes and acuity of patients increases over time (see 

below). In addition to average daily patient volume and number of open chairs, we would monitor the need to adjust hours of 

operation (weekend staffing).

• As a benchmark, LMI care hours per infusion is between 2.5 and 3.0 (Community/Teaching Hospital Infusion Centers). Shep 4 

adjusts direct care staffing (RN/MA) when average daily censes causes our care hours per infusions to fall below 2.5. According to 

EPIC our current average care hours per infusion (chair time) is 2.8, within the LMI benchmark.

– Press Ganey- The process has been started to include Shep 4 Infusion in receiving Press Ganey survey information. We are 

working with Shaun Akin, Patient & Family Experience Partner, to obtain this information.

– MyChart Response Rate- Working with EPIC to have Shep 4 Infusion activated as a location enabling patients to 

communicate directly with Shep 4 (DMND 0129128).

Response to Peg/Deb (continued)
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• Recommendations-

– Provide financial comparison to AMS recommendations and to FY21 budget:

• Original FY21 budget (9.1 FTEs) was revised due to the centralization of infusion nursing FTEs (acquiring neuro, rhematology,

infectious disease and fanny allen infusion centers) and VP approved FTE additions due to increased volume of patients (exceeded

projected 5 year growth in 1 year). Current Adjusted FTEs are 17.1 FTEs.

• FY21 before Adjustment:

• FY21 after Adjustment:

• Based on our adjusted infusion center volume of 8513 patient visits, AMS benchmark analysis, indicates a need of 16.6 to 17.76 

FTEs.

• AMS:

Response to Peg/Deb (continued)
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Provide a proposed timeline for implementation for your recommendations

• Medical Assistant (1 FTE) – immediate

• Patient Support Specialist (1 FTE) – Prior to FY22

• RN (0.625) – FY22

• RN (0.625) – future (censes driven)
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Response to Peg/Deb (continued)
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Project Plan Approval
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• Agenda/Minutes:

Agenda: 5/11/21 0700-0800 

• Review USC report back

• Discuss weekends/ review on-call language in contract

• Plan timeline for position recruitment

• Discuss RN III work time

Minutes: 

• Reviewed position request form for the PSS and MA roles- Bethany to send out position request form for USC members to 
fill out

• Steph to continue to create a weekly staffing report each week on Thursdays to track potential needs for the next week. 
Bethany will track final census and staffing.

• RNIVs and RN IIIs to track time spent not on direct patient care. Hope is to create a template to track this work weekly. 
Bethany to send out email with directions to RNIV and RN III staff

• Discussed the need to create a Unit based Acuity tool that looks at individual days as a whole as compared to looking at 
each individual patient.

• Dianna to look at Safe staffing report and start submitting these for data on days that we feel we have staffing needs that 
were not met. This will help to collect data. Benefit is that everyone can submit it.

• Will set aside time for RN III for next schedule 4-hour blocks.

• Steph to update the USC power point

Parking lot items: 

• Discuss weekends/Review on call language

Meeting 5/11/21
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Meeting 5/11/21
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5/11/21
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